included for rate-making purposes. Based on EKPC’s responses, the Commission has

determined that dues for six of the organizations should not be included for rate-making

purposes, as membership in the organization does not appear to be related to the

74 Response to the Commission Staff’s First Data Request dated December 5,
2006, Item 45.

-32- Case No. 2006-00472

provision of electric service to EKPC’s member systems75 or the primary function of the

organization is to support and promote the use of coal as a fuel source.76 The

Commission finds these organization dues should be excluded for rate-making

purposes and has reduced operating expenses $47,497.

In response to data requests, EKPC acknowledged it was no longer utilizing the

services of four providers of professional services.77 As EKPC is no longer utilizing

these services, the Commission believes the test-year expenses for these providers

should be excluded for rate-making purposes as non-recurring expenses.  The

Commission finds that operating expenses should be reduced $269,697.

Pro Forma Net Income Summary

After consideration of all pro forma adjustments, the adjusted net income for

EKPC is as follows:

Actual Pro Forma Adjusted
Test Period Adjustments  Test Period

Operating Revenues $667,783,607 $(148,099,091) $519,684,516
Operating Expenses 617,036,820 (165,803,092) 451,233,728
Net Operating Income 50,746,787 17,704,001 68,450,788
Interest on Long-Term Debt 79,393,488 2,700,291 82,093,779
Other Income and

Deductions – Net (19,008,960) 42,618,488 23,609,528
NET INCOME $ (47,655,661) $  57,622,198 $ 9,966,537

75 These organizations are Bluegrass Tomorrow, the Energy and Mineral Law
Foundation, and the National Food and Energy Council, Inc.

76 These organizations are the Kentucky Coal Association Corporation, the
University of Kentucky Mining Engineering Foundation, and the Center for Energy and
Economic Development.

77 The four providers were Execquest, Gannett Fleming, Inc., Richard K. Byrne,
and RMB Consulting and Research, Inc.

-33- Case No. 2006-00472

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

The actual rate of return earned on EKPC’s rate base for the test year was 1.89

percent.  Its actual TIER for the test year was 0.40X and DSC was 0.67.  EKPC